

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 27 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

S242835

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ^{Deputy}

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
acting by and through its Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector,

Plaintiff and Petitioner,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

*After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division One, Case No. A144500*

*San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CPF-14-513434
Honorable Marla J. Miller, Judge*

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Benjamin P. Fay, SBN: 178856
Gabriel McWhirter, SBN: 280957
Jarvis, Fay, Doport & Gibson, LLP
492 Ninth Street, Suite 310
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 238-1400
Facsimile: (510) 238-1404
bfay@jarvisfay.com
gmcwhirter@jarvisfay.com

Elise Traynum, SBN: 127965
General Counsel
UC Hastings College of the Law
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102-4707
Telephone: (415) 565-4787
Facsimile: (415) 565-4825
traynume@uchastings.edu

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW

S242835

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
acting by and through its Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector,

Plaintiff and Petitioner,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

*After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division One, Case No. A144500*

*San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CPF-14-513434
Honorable Marla J. Miller, Judge*

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Benjamin P. Fay, SBN: 178856
Gabriel McWhirter, SBN: 280957
Jarvis, Fay, Doport & Gibson, LLP
492 Ninth Street, Suite 310
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 238-1400
Facsimile: (510) 238-1404
bfay@jarvisfay.com
gmewhirter@jarvisfay.com

Elise Traynum, SBN: 127965
General Counsel
UC Hastings College of the Law
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102-4707
Telephone: (415) 565-4787
Facsimile: (415) 565-4825
traynume@uchastings.edu

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	14
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
A. San Francisco’s parking tax ordinance.	15
B. UC Hastings’ campus parking garage.	17
C. The parking tax collection dispute.	19
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
IV. ARGUMENT	21
A. The State must provide affirmative consent before local governments may control the sovereign activities of state agencies, and that consent has not been given in this case.	21
B. Operating a campus parking garage for UC Hastings’ students, faculty, staff, and others is a sovereign activity.	24
C. <i>Hall</i> ’s immunity test properly recognizes that adjusting the boundaries of state and local power is a job for the Legislature or the people of California, not the courts.	27
1. Adjusting the boundaries of state and local political authority is a legislative function.	28
2. Decisions about whether, and how, state universities should collect local parking taxes involve policy trade-offs that are best made through the political process.	31
3. <i>Cal Fed</i> does not give courts the authority to balance state and local interests in the manner San Francisco proposes.	34
D. UC Hastings’ immunity from local control does not turn on the fact that San Francisco’s parking tax ordinance is an exercise of its constitutional power to tax or on a characterization of San Francisco’s tax collection regulations as “revenue” measures.	36

1.	San Francisco’s power to tax does not include the power to impose tax collection obligations on state universities.	36
2.	The distinction between “revenue” and “regulatory” measures invoked by San Francisco is a preemption doctrine that is not relevant to the immunity analysis.	39
3.	San Francisco’s “home rule” powers may not intrude on the State’s exclusive control over public schools.	42
4.	The structural principles underlying the State’s immunity from local control are more important than any problems San Francisco might face when collecting its parking tax.	43
E.	Except for one appellate opinion that conflicts with <i>Hall</i> , the authorities cited by San Francisco either support the judgment below or do not speak to the issue presented here.	44
1.	The Court of Appeal’s opinion in this case is consistent with other California authorities, with the sole exception of <i>Modesto</i> ’s erroneous alternative holding.	44
2.	Federal immunity cases support the conclusion that UC Hastings need not collect San Francisco’s parking tax.	47
a.	Under federal law, San Francisco could not impose tax collection obligations directly on UC Hastings.	49
b.	San Francisco’s parking tax discriminates against people who park in UC Hastings’ campus garage.	50
3.	Tribal immunity from state regulation is not analogous to the State’s immunity from local control.	52

4.	Two sister states have held that “home rule” cities cannot force state universities to collect local taxes.	54
V.	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Cases	
<i>926 North Ardmore Avenue, LLC v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 319	32
<i>Ainsworth v. Bryant</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 465	40, 45, 47
<i>Ayres v. City Council of the City of Los Angeles</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 31	31
<i>Baldwin Park County Water District v. Los Angeles County</i> (1962) 208 Cal.App.2d 87	30, 42
<i>Bame v. City of Del Mar</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1346	21, 24, 37, 47
<i>Board of Supervisors of Sacramento County v. Local Agency Formation Commission of Sacramento County</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 903	27
<i>Board of Trustees of the California State University and Colleges v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 45	25
<i>Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior University v. County of Santa Clara</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 79	27
<i>Butt v. State of California</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668	42
<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Redevelopment Ass'n v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	28, 42
<i>California Teachers Ass'n v. Governing Board of the Rialto Unified School District</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627	28, 29

<i>Chafor v. City of Long Beach</i> (1917) 174 Cal. 478	26
<i>Church Divinity School of the Pacific v. County of Alameda</i> (1957) 152 Cal.App.2d 496	25
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 1107	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Dinuba v. County of Tulare</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 859	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. A.E.C. Los Angeles</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 933	45
<i>City of Modesto v. Modesto Irrigation District</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 504	44, 46
<i>City of Orange v. Valenti</i> (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 240	24
<i>City of Santa Ana v. Board of Education of the City of Santa Ana</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 178	23, 29
<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Santa Cruz City School Board of Education</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1	31
<i>Community Memorial Hospital v. County of Ventura</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 199	38
<i>Coutin v. Lucas</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1016	24
<i>Eastern Municipal Water District v. City of Moreno Valley</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 24	45
<i>Fuller v. San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District</i> (1966) 242 Cal.App.2d 52	45
<i>Goldberg v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 867	24
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 853	24, 34, 36

<i>Hall v. City of Taft</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 177	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard v. County of San Diego</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1422	32
<i>In re Groves</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 154	40
<i>In re Means</i> (1939) 31 Cal.App.2d 290	22
<i>In re Means</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 254	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sanitary Board of East Fruitvale Sanitary District</i> (1910) 158 Cal. 453	28
<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 389	37
<i>Laidlaw Waste Systems, Inc. v. Bay Cities Services, Inc.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 630	23, 38, 47
<i>Los Angeles County v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 160	29
<i>Morrison v. Smith Bros., Inc.</i> (1930) 211 Cal. 36	45
<i>Morrison v. Viacom, Inc.</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1514	39
<i>Muskopf v. Corning Hospital District</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 211	46
<i>Oakland Raiders v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 623	45
<i>Pasadena School District v. City of Pasadena</i> (1913) 166 Cal. 7	21, 22
<i>People ex rel. Owen v. Miami Nation Enterprises</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 222	43

<i>Pleasant Hill Bayshore Disposal, Inc. v. Chip-It Recycling, Inc.</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 678	38
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016	21
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Aubry</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 579	25
<i>Regents of the University of California v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 130	24, 30
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Superior Court (Regan)</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 533	25
<i>Rivera v. City of Fresno</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 132	40, 41, 45, 47
<i>San Jose Unified School District v. Santa Clara County Office of Education</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 967	30
<i>State Building and Construction Trades Council of California, AFL-CIO v. City of Vista</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 547	33
<i>Taxpayers for Accountable School Bond Spending v. San Diego Unified School District</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1013	30
<i>The Pines v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 656	39, 40, 41
<i>Town of Atherton v. Superior Court</i> (1958) 159 Cal.App.2d 417	24, 30
<i>Trader Sports, Inc. v. City of San Leandro</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 37	35
<i>Warburton/Buttner v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1170	43
<i>Weekes v. City of Oakland</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 386	41, 45, 46

<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164	37, 42
<i>West Coast Advertising Co. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 516	47
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	40
<i>Yolo v. Modesto Irrigation District</i> (1932) 216 Cal. 274	46

Federal Cases

<i>Boeing Co. v. Movassaghi</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 768 F.3d 832	49
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> (N.D. Cal. 2017) 250 F.Supp.3d 497	50
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 803	51
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 528	27
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 167	49
<i>Jefferson County, Alabama v. Acker</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 423	48
<i>Knight v. United States</i> (Fed. Cir. 1993) 982 F.2d 1573	50
<i>M'Culloch v. State of Maryland</i> (1819) 17 U.S. 316	44
<i>Mayo v. United States</i> (1943) 319 U.S. 441	50
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 164	52
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 145	53

<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 463	52, 53
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 423	49, 50
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> (1991) 498 U.S. 505	52, 53
<i>Phillips Chemical Co. v. Dumas Independent School District</i> (1960) 361 U.S. 376	50, 51, 52
<i>Printz v. United States</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 898	27, 50
<i>State of Alabama v. King & Boozer</i> (1941) 314 U.S. 1	48
<i>United States v. City of Arcata</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 629 F.3d 986	49
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 720	48
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 134	52
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 136	53

Other State Cases

<i>City of Boulder v. Regents of the University of Colorado</i> (Colo. 1972) 501 P.2d 123	54
<i>City of Chicago v. Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois</i> (Ill.Ct.App. 1997) 689 N.E.2d 125	54
<i>Kentucky Institution for Education of Blind v. City of Louisville</i> (Ky.Ct.App. 1906) 123 Ky. 767, 97 S.W. 402	23

California Constitution and Statutes

California Constitution

Article IX	
§ 6	42
Article XI	
§ 5	<i>passim</i>
§ 7	22, 27, 34
Article XII	
§ 8	41
Article XIII	
§ 3(e)	27
Article XX	
§ 22	40

Education Code

§ 92201	17, 24
§ 92202	17
§ 92204	17, 18, 24, 42
§ 92205	17
§ 92206	17, 24
§ 92215	18

Government Code

§ 53090(a)	30
§ 53091(a)	30
§ 53091(d)	30
§ 53091(e)	30
§ 53094	30, 31
§ 53096	30

Revenue & Taxation Code

§ 7270	32
§§ 11901 <i>et seq.</i>	32
§ 11911(b)	32
§ 11911(c)	32
§ 11931	32
§ 11931(3)	32
§ 42020(e)	32
§ 42101.5	32
§ 42101.7	32
§ 42102	32
§ 42103(a)	32

§ 42107	32
---------------	----

Statutes of California

Stats. 1915 (former Cal. Const. art. XII, § 23)	41
Stats. 1959, Ch. 2110	31
Stats. 1965, Ch. 1538	31
Stats. 1976, Ch. 760	31

Federal Constitution and Statutes

United States Constitution

Article X	27
-----------------	----

2 U.S.C.

§ 4555	48
§ 4594	48

5 U.S.C.

§ 5516	48
§ 5517	48
§ 5520	48

Statutes at Large

Pub. L. 82-587, 66 Stat. 765	48
Pub. L. 84-460, 70 Stat. 77	49
Pub. L. 93-340, 88 Stat. 294	49
Pub. L. 93-371, 88 Stat. 427	48
Pub. L. 94-440, 90 Stat. 1448	49
Pub. L. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1704	49
Pub. L. 95-30, 91 Stat. 157	49
Pub. L. 100-180, 101 Stat. 1086	49

San Francisco Municipal Code

Business and Tax Regulations Code

Article 6

§ 6.2-20.5	16
§ 6.4-1	16
§ 6.6-1	16
§ 6.6-1(b)	16
§ 6.6-1(c)	16
§ 6.6-1(f)	16
§ 6.6-1(g)	16

§ 6.7-1	15, 16
§ 6.7-1(a)	16, 17
§ 6.7-1(d)	16, 17, 33
§ 6.7-1(f)	16
§ 6.7-2(c)	15, 16
§ 6.9-1(a)	16
§ 6.9-3(a)	15, 16
§ 6.10-1	17
§ 6.10-2	17
§ 6.17-1	17, 33
§ 6.19-3	17
§ 6.19-4(d)	17
§ 6.21-1	17
Article 9	
§ 601	15
§ 602	15
§ 602.5	15
§ 603	15
§ 604	15, 16
§ 604(b)	16, 17
§ 604(c)	16, 17
§ 606	16, 17
§ 606(1)	51
§ 607	16
§ 607(d)	16, 17
Article 22	
§ 2203	16
Police Code	
Article 17	
§§ 1215-1215.7	16

Other Authorities

Attorney General Opinion No. 81-506 (1982) 65 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 267	47
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed.) 1475	39
